Senator Latz from the Committee on Judiciary and Public Safety, to which was referred

S.F. No. 73: A bill for an act relating to cannabis; establishing the Office of Cannabis 1.3 Management; establishing advisory councils; requiring reports relating to cannabis use and 1.4 sales; legalizing and limiting the possession and use of cannabis by adults; providing for 1.5 the licensing, inspection, and regulation of cannabis businesses; requiring testing of cannabis 1.6 flower and cannabinoid products; requiring labeling of cannabis flower and cannabinoid 1.7 products; limiting the advertisement of cannabis flower, cannabinoid products, and cannabis 1.8 businesses; providing for the cultivation of cannabis in private residences; transferring 1.9 regulatory authority for the medical cannabis program; taxing the sale of adult-use cannabis; 1.10 establishing grant and loan programs; amending criminal penalties; establishing expungement 1.11 1.12 procedures for certain individuals; establishing labor standards for the use of cannabis by employees and testing of employees; providing for the temporary regulation of certain edible 1.13 1.14 cannabinoid products; amending the scheduling of marijuana and tetrahydrocannabinols; classifying data; making miscellaneous cannabis-related changes and additions; making 1.15 clarifying and technical changes; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 2022, 1.16 sections 13.411, by adding a subdivision; 13.871, by adding a subdivision; 34A.01, 1.17 subdivision 4; 144.99, subdivision 1; 151.72; 152.02, subdivisions 2, 4; 152.022, subdivisions 1.18 1, 2; 152.023, subdivisions 1, 2; 152.024, subdivision 1; 152.025, subdivisions 1, 2; 181.938, 1.19 subdivision 2; 181.950, subdivisions 2, 4, 5, 8, 13, by adding a subdivision; 181.951, by 1.20 adding subdivisions; 181.952, by adding a subdivision; 181.953; 181.954; 181.955; 181.957, 1.21 subdivision 1; 244.05, subdivision 2; 245C.08, subdivision 1; 256.01, subdivision 18c; 1.22 256B.0625, subdivision 13d; 256D.024, subdivisions 1, 3; 256J.26, subdivisions 1, 3; 273.13, 1.23 subdivision 24; 275.025, subdivision 2; 290.0132, subdivision 29; 290.0134, subdivision 1.24 1.25 19; 297A.61, subdivision 3; 297A.67, subdivisions 2, 7; 297A.70, subdivisions 2, 18; 297A.99, by adding a subdivision; 297D.01; 297D.04; 297D.06; 297D.07; 297D.08; 1.26 297D.085; 297D.09, subdivision 1a; 297D.10; 297D.11; 340A.412, subdivision 14; 609.135, 1.27 subdivision 1; 609.5311, subdivision 1; 609.5314, subdivision 1; 609.5316, subdivision 2; 1.28 609A.01; 609A.03, subdivisions 5, 9; 609B.425, subdivision 2; 609B.435, subdivision 2; 1.29 624.712, by adding subdivisions; 624.713, subdivision 1; 624.714, subdivision 6; 624.7142, 1.30 subdivision 1; 624.7151; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 3; 1.31 116J; 116L; 120B; 144; 152; 289A; 295; 340A; 609A; 624; proposing coding for new law 1.32 as Minnesota Statutes, chapter 342; repealing Minnesota Statutes 2022, sections 151.72; 1.33 152.027, subdivisions 3, 4; 152.21; 152.22, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 5a, 5b, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 1.34 11, 12, 13, 14; 152.23; 152.24; 152.25, subdivisions 1, 1a, 1b, 1c, 2, 3, 4; 152.26; 152.261; 1.35 152.27, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7; 152.28, subdivisions 1, 2, 3; 152.29, subdivisions 1, 1.36 2, 3, 3a, 4; 152.30; 152.31; 152.32, subdivisions 1, 2, 3; 152.33, subdivisions 1, 1a, 2, 3, 4, 1.37 5, 6; 152.34; 152.35; 152.36, subdivisions 1, 1a, 2, 3, 4, 5; 152.37; Minnesota Rules, parts 1.38 4770.0100; 4770.0200; 4770.0300; 4770.0400; 4770.0500; 4770.0600; 4770.0800; 1.39 4770.0900; 4770.1000; 4770.1100; 4770.1200; 4770.1300; 4770.1400; 4770.1460; 1.40 4770.1500; 4770.1600; 4770.1700; 4770.1800; 4770.1900; 4770.2000; 4770.2100; 1.41 4770.2200; 4770.2300; 4770.2400; 4770.2700; 4770.2800; 4770.4000; 4770.4002; 1.42 4770.4003; 4770.4004; 4770.4005; 4770.4007; 4770.4008; 4770.4009; 4770.4010; 1.43 4770.4012; 4770.4013; 4770.4014; 4770.4015; 4770.4016; 4770.4017; 4770.4018; 1.44 4770.4030. 1.45

- 1.46 Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:
- Page 4, line 12, delete "and"

1.11.2

- Page 4, line 13, after "acid" insert ", and cannabigerol"
- Page 9, line 18, delete "<u>or both</u>" and insert "<u>25 milligrams of cannabigerol per serving,</u>
 or any combination of those cannabinoids that does not exceed the identified amounts"
- Page 10, after line 9, insert:

"(6) edible products in the form of gummies and chews;" 2.1 Page 10, line 10, delete "(6)" and insert "(7)" 2.2 Page 10, line 11, delete "(7)" and insert "(8)" 2.3 Page 10, line 30, after "cannabidiol" insert "and cannabigerol" 2.4 Page 11, after line 15, insert: 2.5 "(1) Alzheimer's disease; 2.6 (2) autism spectrum disorder that meets the requirements of the fifth edition of the 2.7 Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders published by the American Psychiatric 2.8 Association;" 2.9 Page 11, line 16, delete "(1)" and insert "(3)" 2.10 Page 11, after line 19, insert: 2.11 "(4) chronic motor or vocal tic disorder; 2.12 (5) chronic pain;" 2.13 Page 11, line 20, delete "(2)" and insert "(6)" 2.14 Page 11, line 21, delete "(3)" and insert "(7)" 2.15 Page 11, after line 21, insert: 2.16 "(8) intractable pain as defined in section 152.125, subdivision 1, paragraph (c); 2.17 (9) obstructive sleep apnea; 2.18 (10) post-traumatic stress disorder;" 2.19 Page 11, line 22, delete "(4)" and insert "(11)" 2.20 Page 11, line 23, delete "(5)" and insert "(12)" 2.21 Page 11, line 24, delete "(6)" and insert "(13)" 2.22 Page 11, line 25, delete "(7)" and insert "(14)" 2.23 Page 11, line 27, delete "(8)" and insert "(15)" 2.24 Page 11, line 28, delete "(9)" and insert "(16)" 2.25 Page 11, line 29, delete "(10)" and insert "(17)" 2.26 2.27 Page 11, after line 29, insert: "(18) sickle cell disease;" 2.28

Page 12, line 1, delete "(11)" and insert "(19)" 3.1 Page 12, line 6, delete "(12)" and insert "(20)" and delete "commissioner" and insert 3.2 "office" 3.3 Page 18, line 3, after "one" insert "patient" 3.4 Page 18, line 4, delete "and" 3.5 Page 18, line 5, delete the period and insert "; and" 3.6 Page 18, after line 5, insert: 3.7 "(31) one member of each of the following federally recognized Tribes, designated by 3.8 the elected Tribal president or chairperson of the governing bodies of: 3.9 (i) the Fond du Lac Band; 3.10 (ii) the Grand Portage Band; 3.11 (iii) the Mille Lacs Band; 3.12 (iv) the White Earth Band; 3.13 (v) the Bois Forte Band; 3.14 (vi) the Leech Lake Band; 3.15 (vii) the Red Lake Nation; 3.16 (viii) the Upper Sioux Community; 3.17 (ix) the Lower Sioux Indian Community; 3.18 (x) the Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux Community; and 3.19 (xi) the Prairie Island Indian Community." 3.20 Page 20, line 10, delete "and" 3.21 Page 20, after line 10, insert: 3.22 "(8) information on the adverse effects of second-hand smoke from any cannabis flower, 3.23 cannabinoid products, and hemp-derived consumer products that are consumed by 3.24 combustion or vaporization of the product and inhalation of smoke, aerosol, or vapor from 3.25 the product; and" 3.26 Page 20, line 11, delete "(8)" and insert "(9)" 3.27 Page 21, line 7, delete "8" and insert "(9)" 3.28

Page 22, line 14, delete the colon and insert "is distinguishable by an ordinary person 4.1 before or during consumption of the product." 4.2 Page 22, delete lines 15 to 17 4.3 Page 30, line 9, delete "nursing" 4.4 Page 30, line 10, delete "home, union headquarters, house of worship," and delete 4.5 "provided" and insert a period 4.6 4.7 Page 30, delete lines 11 and 12 Page 39, line 31, delete "private, pursuant to section 13.02, subdivision 9" and insert 4.8 "nonpublic data, as defined in section 13.02, subdivision 9, or as private data on individuals, 4.9 as defined in section 13.02, subdivision 12" 4.10 Page 40, delete line 6 4.11 Page 40, line 7, delete "(5)" and insert "(4)" 4.12 Page 40, line 8, delete "(6)" and insert "(5)" 4.13 Page 40, line 9, delete "(7)" and insert "(6)" 4.14 Page 48, line 24, delete "manufacturing" and insert "producer" 4.15 Page 74, line 24, delete "and" and after the third "license" insert ", and a medical cannabis 4.16 retailer license" 4.17 Page 77, line 25, delete "cannabis wholesaler" and insert "lower potency edible product 4.18 retailer" 4.19 Page 78, line 8, delete "or both" and insert "25 milligrams of cannabigerol per serving, 4.20 or any combination of those cannabinoids that does not exceed the identified amounts" 4.21 Page 90, after line 6, insert: 4.22 "(4) a water-soluble cannabinoid multiparticulate, including granules, powder, and 4.23 sprinkles; 4.24 (5) an orally dissolvable product, including lozenges, gum, mints, buccal tablets, and 4.25 sublingual tablets; 4.26 (6) edible products in the form of gummies and chews; 4.27 (7) a topical formulation;" 4.28 Page 90, line 7, delete "(4)" and insert "(8)" 4.29

5.1	Page 90, line 8, delete "(5)" and insert "(9)" and delete "commissioner" and insert "office"
5.2	Page 91, line 15, delete "medical cannabis flower or"
5.3	Page 91, line 23, delete "and public safety finance and policy"
5.4	Page 95, line 27, delete "3" and insert "2"
5.5	Page 97, line 12, after "program" insert "either in a professional capacity or as a patient"
5.6	Page 97, line 14, before the period, insert "either in a professional capacity or as a patient"
5.7	Page 98, delete lines 1 to 4
5.8	Page 98, line 5, delete "(h)" and insert "(g)"
5.9	Page 106, line 30, after "cannabidiol" insert ", cannabigerol,"
5.10	Page 110, line 12, after "cannabidiol" insert "or cannabigerol"
5.11	Page 110, line 18, after "cannabidiol" insert ", cannabigerol,"
5.12	Page 110, line 19, delete "commissioner" and insert "office"
5.13	Page 111, lines 16, 18, and 19, delete "commissioner" and insert "office"
5.14	Page 111, after line 23, insert:
5.15	"Sec. 61. [342.70] LEGAL ASSISTANCE TO CANNABIS BUSINESSES.
5.16	An attorney must not be subject to disciplinary action by the Minnesota Supreme Court
5.17	or professional responsibility board for providing legal assistance to prospective or licensed
5.18	cannabis businesses or others for activities that do not violate this chapter or chapter 152."
5.19	Page 150, after line 19, insert:
5.20	"Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 152.01, is amended by adding a subdivision
5.21	to read:
5.22	Subd. 25. Cannabinoid product. "Cannabinoid product" has the meaning given in
5.23	section 342.01, subdivision 12.
5.24	Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 152.01, is amended by adding a subdivision to
5.25	read:
5.26	Subd. 26. Cannabis concentrate. "Cannabis concentrate" has the meaning given in
5.27	section 342.01, subdivision 15.

01/25/23	SENATEE	~~	SS0073R
		22	

<i>c</i> 1	See 2 Minusesta Statuta 2022 and in 152 01 in annual discussion and discission to
6.1	Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 152.01, is amended by adding a subdivision to
6.2	read:
6.3	Subd. 27. Cannabis flower. "Cannabis flower" has the meaning given in section 342.01,
6.4	subdivision 16.
6.5	Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 152.01, is amended by adding a subdivision to
6.6	read:
6.7	Subd. 28. Edible cannabinoid product. "Edible cannabinoid product" has the meaning
6.8	given in section 342.01, subdivision 29.
6.9	Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 152.01, is amended by adding a subdivision to
6.10	read:
6.11	Subd. 29. Cannabis plant. "Cannabis plant" has the meaning given in section 342.01,
6.12	subdivision 19.
6.13	Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 152.01, is amended by adding a subdivision to
6.14	read:
6.15	Subd. 30. Artificially derived cannabinoid. "Artificially derived cannabinoid" has the
6.16	meaning given in section 342.01, subdivision 6.
6.17	Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 152.021, subdivision 2, is amended to read:
6.18	Subd. 2. Possession crimes. (a) A person is guilty of a controlled substance crime in
6.19	the first degree if:
6.20	(1) the person unlawfully possesses one or more mixtures of a total weight of 50 grams
6.21	or more containing cocaine or methamphetamine;
0.21	of more containing cocame of methamphetamine,
6.22	(2) the person unlawfully possesses one or more mixtures of a total weight of 25 grams
6.23	or more containing cocaine or methamphetamine and:
6.24	(i) the person or an accomplice possesses on their person or within immediate reach, or
6.25	uses, whether by brandishing, displaying, threatening with, or otherwise employing, a
6.26	firearm; or
6.27	(ii) the offense involves two aggravating factors;
6.28	(3) the person unlawfully possesses one or more mixtures of a total weight of 25 grams
6.29	or more containing heroin;

01/25/23	SENATEE	SS	SS0073R

7.1	(4) the person unlawfully possesses one or more mixtures of a total weight of 500 grams
7.2	or more containing a narcotic drug other than cocaine, heroin, or methamphetamine;
7.3	(5) the person unlawfully possesses one or more mixtures of a total weight of 500 grams
7.4	or more containing amphetamine, phencyclidine, or hallucinogen or, if the controlled
7.5	substance is packaged in dosage units, equaling 500 or more dosage units; or
7.6	(6) the person unlawfully possesses one or more mixtures of a total weight of 50
7.7	kilograms or more containing marijuana or Tetrahydrocannabinols, or possesses 500 or
7.8	more marijuana plants.
7.9	(b) For the purposes of this subdivision, the weight of fluid used in a water pipe may
7.10	not be considered in measuring the weight of a mixture except in cases where the mixture
7.11	contains four or more fluid ounces of fluid.
7.12	EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective August 1, 2023, and applies to crimes
7.13	committed on or after that date."
7.14	Page 152, line 29, before the period, insert ", cannabis flower, or cannbinoid products"
7.15	Page 155, delete subdivision 1
7.16	Page 156, line 26, after "flower" insert "in any place other than the person's residence"
7.17	Page 157, delete subdivision 1
7.18	Page 159, delete subdivision 3
7.19	Page 239, delete article 9 and insert:
7.20	"ARTICLE 9
7.21	APPROPRIATIONS
7.22	Section 1. APPROPRIATIONS.
7.23	Subdivision 1. Office of Cannabis Management. (a) \$ in fiscal year 2024 and
7.24	\$ in fiscal year 2025 are appropriated from the general fund to the Cannabis Management
7.25	Board for purposes of this act. The base for this appropriation is \$ in fiscal year 2026
7.26	and \$ in fiscal year 2027.
7.27	(b) Of the amount appropriated under paragraph (a), \$ in fiscal year 2024 and \$
7.28	in fiscal year 2025 are for rulemaking. The base for this appropriation is \$ in fiscal year
7.29	2024 and thereafter.

8.1	(c) Of the base established in paragraph (a), \$ in fiscal year 2026 and \$ in fiscal
8.2	year 2027 are for cannabis industry community renewal grants. Of these amounts, up to
8.3	three percent may be used for administrative expenses.
8.4	(d) Of the base established in paragraph (a), \$ in fiscal year 2026 and \$ in fiscal
8.5	year 2027 are for the administration of substance use disorder treatment and prevention
8.6	grants.
8.7	Subd. 2. Department of Agriculture. \$ in fiscal year 2024 and \$ in fiscal year
8.8	2025 are appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of agriculture for food
8.9	safety and pesticide enforcement lab testing and rulemaking related to changes in cannabis
8.10	laws. The base for this appropriation is \$ in fiscal year 2026 and \$ in fiscal year
8.11	<u>2027.</u>
8.12	Subd. 3. Cannabis Expungement Board. \$ in fiscal year 2024 and \$ in fiscal
8.13	year 2025 are appropriated from the general fund to the Cannabis Expungement Board for
8.14	staffing and other expenses related to reviewing criminal convictions and issuing decisions
8.15	related to expungement and resentencing. The base for this appropriation is \$ in fiscal
8.16	years 2026, 2027, and 2028. The base in fiscal year 2029 and thereafter is \$0.
8.17	Subd. 4. Department of Commerce. \$ in fiscal year 2024 and \$ in fiscal year
8.18	2025 are appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of commerce for the
8.19	purposes of this act. The base for this appropriation is \$ in fiscal year 2026 and \$
8.20	in fiscal year 2027.
8.21	Subd. 5. Department of Corrections. An appropriation to the commissioner of
8.22	corrections for correctional institutions is reduced by \$ in fiscal year 2024 and \$
8.23	in fiscal year 2025. The base for this appropriation is reduced by \$ in fiscal year 2026
8.24	and \$ in fiscal year 2027.
8.25	Subd. 6. Department of Education. \$ in fiscal year 2024 and \$ in fiscal year
8.26	2025 are appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of education for the
8.27	purposes of this act.
8.28	Subd. 7. Department of Employment and Economic Development. (a) \$ in fiscal
8.29	year 2024 and \$ in fiscal year 2025 are appropriated from the general fund to the
8.30	commissioner of employment and economic development for the CanStartup, CanNavigate,
8.31	and CanTrain programs. Any unencumbered balances remaining in the first year do not
8.32	cancel but are available for the second year.

9.1	(b) Of the amount appropriated under paragraph (a), \$ in fiscal year 2024 and \$
9.2	in fiscal year 2025 are for the CanStartup program.
9.3	(c) Of the amount appropriated under paragraph (a), \$ in fiscal year 2024 and \$
9.4	in fiscal year 2025 are for the CanNavigate program.
9.5	(d) Of the amount appropriated under paragraph (a), \$ in fiscal year 2024 and \$
9.6	in fiscal year 2025 are for the CanTrain program.
9.7	(e) Of these amounts, up to four percent may be used for administrative expenses.
9.8	Subd. 8. Department of Health. (a) \$ in fiscal year 2024 and \$ in fiscal year
9.9	2025 are appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of health for the purposes
9.10	of this act. The base for this appropriation is \$ in fiscal year 2026 and \$ in fiscal
9.11	<u>year 2027.</u>
9.12	(b) Of the amount appropriated under paragraph (a), \$ in fiscal year 2024 and \$
9.13	in fiscal year 2025 are for education for women who are pregnant, breastfeeding, or who
9.14	may become pregnant. Of this amount, \$ each year is for media campaign contracts.
9.15	The base for this appropriation is \$ in fiscal year 2026 and thereafter. Of the amounts
9.16	appropriated in fiscal year 2026 and thereafter, \$ is for media campaign contracts.
9.17	(c) Of the amount appropriated under paragraph (a), \$ in fiscal year 2024 and \$
9.18	in fiscal year 2025 are for data collection and reports. The base for this appropriation is
9.19	\$ in fiscal year 2026 and \$ in fiscal year 2027.
9.20	(d) Of the amount appropriated under paragraph (a), \$ in fiscal year 2024 and \$
9.21	in fiscal year 2025 are for testing required by this act. The base for this appropriation is
9.22	\$ in fiscal year 2026 and thereafter.
9.23	(e) Of the amount appropriated under paragraph (a), \$ in fiscal year 2024 and \$
9.24	in fiscal year 2025 are for education for youth. Of this amount, \$ each year is for
9.25	statewide youth awareness campaign contracts. The base for this appropriation is \$ in
9.26	fiscal year 2026 and thereafter. Of the amounts in fiscal year 2026 and thereafter, \$ is
9.27	for media campaign contracts.
9.28	Subd. 9. Department of Human Services. (a) \$ in fiscal year 2024 and \$ in
9.29	fiscal year 2025 are appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of human
9.30	services for the purposes of this act. The base for this appropriation is \$ in fiscal years
9.31	2026, 2027, and 2028. The base in fiscal year 2029 and thereafter is \$
9.32	(b) Of the amount appropriated under paragraph (a), \$ in fiscal year 2024 and \$
9.33	in fiscal year 2025 are for the Background Studies Legal Division. The base for this

10.1	appropriation is \$ in fiscal years 2026, 2027, and 2028. The base in fiscal year 2029
10.2	and thereafter is \$0.
10.3	(c) Of the amount appropriated under paragraph (a), \$ in fiscal year 2024 is for
10.4	technology system changes. This is a onetime appropriation.
10.5	(d) Of the amount appropriated under paragraph (a), \$ in fiscal year 2024 and \$
10.6	in fiscal year 2025 are for costs associated with the Substance Use Disorder Advisory
10.7	Council.
10.8	Subd. 10. Department of Labor and Industry. \$ in fiscal year 2024 and \$ in
10.9	fiscal year 2025 are appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of labor and
10.10	industry to identify occupational competency standards and provide technical assistance
10.11	for developing dual-training programs under Minnesota Statutes, section 175.45, for the
10.12	legal cannabis industry.
10.13	Subd. 11. Department of Natural Resources. \$ in fiscal year 2024 is appropriated
10.14	from the general fund to the commissioner of natural resources for the purposes of this act
10.15	This is a onetime appropriation.
10.16	Subd. 12. Office of Higher Education. \$ in fiscal year 2024 and \$ in fiscal
10.17	year 2025 are appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of higher education
10.18	for transfer to the dual training account in the special revenue fund under Minnesota Statutes
10.19	section 136A.246, subdivision 10, for grants to employers in the legal cannabis industry.
10.20	The commissioner shall give priority to applications from employers who are, or who are
10.21	training employees who are, eligible to be social equity applicants under Minnesota Statutes
10.22	section 342.16.
10.23	Subd. 13. Pollution Control Agency. (a) \$ in fiscal year 2024 and \$ in fiscal
10.24	year 2025 are appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of the Pollution
10.25	Control Agency for the purposes of this act. The base for this appropriation is \$ in fiscal
10.26	year 2026 and \$0 in fiscal year 2027 and thereafter.
10.27	(b) Of the amount appropriated under paragraph (a), \$ in fiscal year 2024 and \$
10.28	in fiscal year 2025 are for rulemaking. The base for this appropriation is \$0 in fiscal year
10.29	2026 and thereafter.
10.30	(c) Of the amount appropriated under paragraph (a), \$ in fiscal year 2024 is for
10.31	wastewater staff. This is a onetime appropriation.

	(d) Of the amount appropriated under paragraph (a), \$ in fiscal year 2024 and \$
<u>in 1</u>	iscal year 2025 are for small business assistance staff. The base for this appropriation
is \$	in fiscal year 2026 and \$0 in fiscal year 2027 and thereafter.
	Subd. 14. Department of Public Safety; Bureau of Criminal Apprehension. (a) \$
in 1	iscal year 2024 and \$ in fiscal year 2025 are appropriated from the general fund to
the	commissioner of public safety for use by the Bureau of Criminal Apprehension. The
bas	e for this appropriation is \$ in fiscal years 2026, 2027, and 2028. The base in fiscal
yea	r 2029 and thereafter is \$
	(b) Of the amount appropriated under paragraph (a), \$ in fiscal year 2024 and \$
n f	iscal year 2025 are for expenses related to identifying and providing records of convictions
for	certain offenses involving the possession of cannabis that may be eligible for
xŗ	oungement and resentencing. The base for this appropriation is \$ in fiscal years 2026,
202	27, and 2028. The base in fiscal year 2029 and thereafter is \$0.
	(c) Of the amount appropriated under paragraph (a), \$ in fiscal year 2024 and \$
in 1	iscal year 2025 are for forensic science services including additional staff, equipment,
ınc	l supplies.
	(d) Of the amount appropriated under paragraph (a), \$ in fiscal year 2024 and \$
in 1	iscal year 2025 are for investigation of diversion crimes.
	Subd. 15. Department of Public Safety; State Patrol. \$ in fiscal year 2024 and
\$	in fiscal year 2025 are appropriated from the trunk highway fund to the commissioner
of j	public safety for use by the Minnesota State Patrol for the purposes of this act, including
ide	ntifying and investigating incidents and offenses that involve driving under the influence.
	Subd. 16. Department of Revenue. \$ in fiscal year 2024 and \$ in fiscal year
202	25 are appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of revenue for the purposes
of 1	his act. The base for this appropriation is \$ in fiscal year 2026 and \$ in fiscal
yea	<u>or 2027.</u>
	Subd. 17. Department of Public Safety; State Patrol. \$ in fiscal year 2024 and
<u>\$</u>	in fiscal year 2025 are appropriated from the general fund to the Minnesota State
Pat	rol for its drug evaluation and classification program for drug recognition evaluator
rai	ning, additional phlebotomists, and drug recognition training for peace officers, as defined
in l	Minnesota Statutes, section 626.84, subdivision 1, paragraph (c).
	Subd. 18. Supreme court. \$ in fiscal year 2024 and \$ in fiscal year 2025 are
app	propriated from the general fund to the supreme court for reviewing records and issuing

12.1	orders related to the expungement or resentencing of certain cannabis offenses. The base
12.2	for this appropriation is \$0 in fiscal year 2026 and thereafter.
12.3	Subd. 19. Supreme court. \$ in fiscal year 2024 and \$ in fiscal year 2025 are
12.4	appropriated from the general fund to the supreme court for treatment court operations.
12.5	Subd. 20. Substance use disorder treatment and prevention grant account. Money
12.6	for substance use disorder treatment and prevention is transferred from the general fund to
12.7	the substance use disorder treatment and prevention grant account established under
12.8	Minnesota Statutes, section 342.72. The transfer is \$ in fiscal years 2024 and 2025. The
12.9	base for this transfer is \$ in fiscal year 2026 and \$ in fiscal year 2027."
12.10	Renumber the subdivisions and sections in sequence
12.11	Amend the title numbers accordingly
12.12	And when so amended the bill be re-referred to the Committee on Commerce and
12.13	Consumer Protection without recommendation. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.
12.14 12.15	(Committee Chair)
12.16 12.17	January 25, 2023(Date of Committee recommendation)